

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JAMES BLASSINGAME and SIDNEY  
HEMBY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-858-APM

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLOYD ABRAMS, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MARTHA  
MINOW, AND LAURENCE H. TRIBE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS**

---

STEVEN A. HIRSCH - #171825  
shirsch@keker.com  
NIC MARAIS - # 277846  
nmarais@keker.com  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATAN SHACHAM - #262348  
mshacham@keker.com  
Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

*Attorneys for Movants and Proposed Amici  
Curiae Floyd Abrams, Erwin Chemerinsky,  
Martha Minow, and Laurence H. Tribe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Section 1985(1) is one of a suite of statutes, developed since the Civil War, prohibiting acts of political intimidation that sometimes are carried out by means of speech. ....	5
B. Although they likely apply here, the incitement and true-threat exceptions to First Amendment protection are too narrow to preserve the effectiveness of the political-intimidation statutes. ....	10
C. The Court’s ruling on the defendants’ motions to dismiss should clarify that § 1985(1), like the other political-intimidation statutes, proscribes speech that falls within the historically unprotected category of “speech integral to a crime or tort.” .....	12
D. The integral-speech exception furnishes additional grounds for rejecting the defendants’ overbreadth and vagueness assertions. ....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	4, 10, 16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	13
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1972).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Public Interest Legal Found.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018) .....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>Nat’l Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States (Pentagon Papers Case)</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13, 21

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....13

*Spagnola v. Mathis*,  
809 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *on reh 'g*, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17

*Stern v. U.S. Gypsum, Inc.*,  
547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977) .....6, 18

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....13

*United States v. Nguyen*,  
673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012) .....11

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....20

*United States v. Price*,  
951 F.2d 1028 (9th Cir. 1991) .....19

*United States v. Rowlee*,  
899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990).....13

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....16

*United States v. Weiss*,  
475 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....14, 15

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates. v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....21

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. ....10, 13

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....4, 12, 19

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....20, 21

*Windsor v. The Tennessean*,  
719 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1983) .....19

**State Cases**

*State v. Shackelford*,  
825 S.E.2d 689 (N.C. App. 2019).....14

*Matter of Welfare of A. J. B.*,  
929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....14

**Federal Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 15.....5

18 U.S.C. § 372.....6

18 U.S.C. § 1505.....18

42 U.S.C. § 1985(1)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....3, 6, 9, 19

§ 131(b) of the Civil Rights Act of 1957, 52 U.S.C. § 10101(b).....6, 8, 9, 20

§ 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)..... *passim*

**Miscellaneous**

Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, *Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Vote Intimidation*, 39 N.Y.U. REV. OF L. & SOCIAL CHANGE 173 (2015)..... *passim*

ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION (updated ed. 2014) .....8

Eugene Volokh, *The Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct Exception*, 101 CORNELL L. REV. 981 (2016).....15, 16, 17

KEITH WERHAN, FREEDOM OF SPEECH: A REFERENCE GUIDE TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION (2004) .....12

Nicholas Mosvick, *Looking Back at the Ku Klux Klan Act*, CONSTITUTION DAILY, NATIONAL CONSTITUTION CENTER (Apr. 20, 2021) .....8

Note, *The Support or Advocacy Clause of § 1985(3)*, 133 HARV. L. REV. 1382 (2020).....7

Richard Primus & Cameron O. Kistler, *The Support-or-Advocacy Clauses*, 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 145 (2020).....6

1 RODNEY A. SMOLLA, SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH § 10.35 (2021).....14
